
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Vibrant and 
Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel
26 April 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training Room (Ground Floor), Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Ian Angus (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Mak Singh

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Tel/Email 01902 550947 / martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 
[To receive any apologies for absence].  

2 Declarations of interest 
[Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate].

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matter arising from the minutes]

5 Private Sector Housing (Pages 7 - 30)
[To receive an update report on the previous Vibrant and Sustainable Scrutiny Panel 
recommendations on the Private Sector Housing Sector and an update on the Private 
Sector Housing service, including the development of a Private Sector Housing and 
Health Strategy].  

6 Work Plan (Pages 31 - 44)
[To receive the current Scrutiny Work Plan and suggest items for scrutiny for the 
forthcoming Council year].  

7 Air Quality (Pages 45 - 48)
[John Roseblade - Head of City Transport, to present a report on air quality]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 21 March 2018

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Arun Photay

In Attendance

Cllr Steve Evans

Employees

Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer)
Ross Cook, Service Director-City Environment)
Shaun Walker (Service Lead – Residential)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Philip Bateman, Cllr John Rowley and 
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2017 were confirmed as 
a correct record.  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4 Matters arising
The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated an amicable resolution had been 
reached with waste and recycling contractor Amey.  The Council’s waste and 
recycling contract with them would be terminated in September 2018 and the service 
would be brought back in-house.  

5 Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny Review
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer) presented a report on the Parking Outside 
Schools Scrutiny review.  The report had recently been considered at Cabinet where 
all the recommendations had been accepted.  He recommended the Scrutiny Panel 
receive a progress report on the recommendations contained within the report in 
October 2018.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment praised the review.  The evidence had 
been obtained from a wide range of sources.  He was unsure whether the funds of 
approx, £40,000, could be obtained for the second camera vehicle recommended. 

The Chair stated there had been some good coverage of the issue in the local press 
recently.  He wanted the Council’s communication team to be more proactive as per 
the recommendations in the report.  

Resolved: That the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel receive a progress 
report on the recommendations of the Parking Outside Schools Scrutiny review at 
the meeting scheduled for October.   

6 Dog Control in Wolverhampton
Shaun Walker, Service Lead – Residential, presented a report on Dog Control.  The 
Dog Fouling Patrol Service had been outsourced to Kingdom in the last two to three 
years.  Micro chipping had significantly reduced the number of stray dogs.  85-90% 
of the dog population were now microchipped.  The legislation had caused a positive 
impact and had reduced the budget required for stray dogs by over £60,000.  The 
number of reported dog fouling cases had reduced.  There used to be 400 to 500 
cases reported each year. For the first 9 months of this year there had only been 157 
cases reported.  The Council abided by the Black Country enforcement policy.  

The Service Lead – Residential referred to the figures in the report listing the fixed 
penalty notices for dog fouling by year.  In 2017 there had not been many fixed 
penalty notices issued compared to the previous year.  As a consequence of seeing 
these figures he had asked Kingdom to increase their dog fouling patrols.  It was 
clear litter patrols were more of a priority for Kingdom.  He would be introducing 
some key performance indicators to ensure there were more dog patrols in the 
future.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment commented that press coverage in the 
Express and Star had raised public awareness of the fines people could face.  Radio 
4 had also done an interview with the Council on the issue.  The Council needed to 
work with Kingdom on their unsociable hours patrols.  

The Service Lead – Residential referred to the Social Media platforms which the 
public could use to report issues with dogs.  They could also use the website and 
traditional methods of communication.  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

A Panel Member asked if the canals were ever patrolled as there were a few issues 
with dog fouling by the canals in Wednesfield.  There also needed to be more bins in 
canal areas, particularly as children often walked by the canals.  The Service Lead – 
Residential said he would raise the issue of patrols by the canal with Kingdom.  
Requests for additional bins should be made with the Council’s Customer Services 
Centre.  

The Chair stated people needed to be encouraged to report dog fouling so the 
Council and Kingdom could have a more accurate picture of the problem.  

Resolved: 

A) The Council explore with Kingdom that their Dog Control Enforcement Officers 
patrol at different hours such as early in the morning and later in the evening.  

B) That Members encourage their constituents to report issues of dog fouling.

C) That Officers approach Kingdom about more enforcement and the placement 
of bins by the Canals.  

7 Future Work Plan
The Chair referred to the Work Plan circulated with the agenda.  He asked Members 
of the Panel for suggestions to the work plan to be emailed to the Scrutiny Officer or 
raised at the next meeting of the Panel.  There would be a further opportunity to 
suggest items for the Work Plan at the Annul Scrutiny day proposed for June.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Vibrant and 
Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel
26 April 2018

Report title Private Sector Housing Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
City Assets and Housing

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kate Martin, Service Director Housing

Originating service City Housing

Accountable employee(s) Ravi Phull
Anthony Walker

Tel
Email

Service Manager Private Sector Housing
Homelessness Strategy & External 
Relationships Manager
01902 552812/1631
Ravi.phull@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report has been 
considered by

Place Leadership Team 9 April 2018

Recommendations:

The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider:

1. An update on the Private Sector Housing service including the development of a Private 
Sector Housing and Health Strategy. 

2. The progress made following recommendations made by the Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel on 29 June 2017.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To give an overview of the current function of the Private Sector Housing service and 
proposals for the development of a strategy which will be in line with local and national 
priorities. 

1.2 To update the Scrutiny Panel on progress made following recommendations by the 
Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel on 29 June 2017.

2.0 Background

2.1 Between 2001 and 2011 the population of Wolverhampton rose by 5.5% and continues 
to grow. In this time the number of private renters nearly doubled from 7,000 to 13,500. 
The Census of 2011 showed that the Housing market in Wolverhampton was made up of 
the following statistics:

Owner Occupier                 56%
Council Rented 22.3%
Social Landlord 5.7%
Private Rented Sector 13.2%

2.2 Within the last 5 years, however, the Private Rented Sector (PRS) has gone through a 
period of prolific growth.  With many existing and new investors choosing Wolverhampton 
as 
[...]
 the service, i.e. for personal injury claims, retaliatory 

complaints or in pursuance of a Council house. 
 Number of category 1 hazards remedied by the involvement of the service.
 Level of landlord engagement and sign up to Rent with Confidence.  

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 Number of legal notices served. 
 Number of prosecutions. 
 Income generated from fees and fines. 
 Annual cost of running the service as it stands. 

4.10 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)

4.11 The definition of a HMO in the Housing Act 2004 is a house or flat containing 3 or more 
people forming 2 or more households.  

4.12 The larger, higher risk HMOs require a mandatory licence to operate. 

4.13 The definition of a licensable HMO is where there are 5 or more unrelated occupants, in 
a property comprised of 3 or more storeys with some sharing of amenities (kitchens, 
bathrooms).

4.14 Currently there are 123 licensed HMOs in the City. 

4.15 HMOs are more at risk of fire than any other dwelling type. Furthermore, overcrowding is 
also most prevalent in HMOs. 

4.16 Due to the solitary nature of individual occupancy within a HMO; these properties are 
further regulated under the Housing Act 2004.  

4.17 The following areas of review will be carried out:  

 To understand what the government set out to achieve by the licensing of HMOs 
and If we have fulfilled that thus far. 

 If we have improved property conditions, in particular fire precautions in our 
licensed HMO’s. 

 If we have been able to check on the compliance of licence conditions. 
 If any of our requests for service originate from our licensed HMOs. 
 If we are able to ascertain how many landlords have evaded licensing to date. 
 If we have been able to start on any proactive work to find properties of a poor 

standard or landlords operating in an illegal manner. 
 If we have been targeting the right group i.e., high risk property, high risk 

occupant, worst landlords.  
 A review will be carried out of how much the licensing regime has cost the Council 

to date and if we have been able to recover these costs. 
 Information will be gathered on numbers of fires, accidents that resulted in hospital 

admissions or deaths from our licensed HMOs. 
 Consultation will be carried out public health, fire service, homeless services and 

other agencies, internal and external to see where partnership working could 
achieve more. 

4.18 Extension to Mandatory HMO Licensing 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

4.19 In December 2017 the government announced an extension to the mandatory licensing 
scheme of HMOs. 

4.20 From 1st of October 2018 all HMOs containing 5 or more unrelated people who are 
sharing amenities, will require a licence. The requirement for 3 or more storeys has been 
removed. 

4.21 It is believed that an additional 500 properties will meet this definition. 

4.22 The following reviews will be undertaken:

 Based on previous compliance history and numbers of landlords known to us 
through the Rent with Confidence scheme, we will estimate how many we believe 
will proactively come forward to apply for a licence. 

 Resource requirements will be estimated based on these initial figures. 
 Similar to the initial requirements of mandatory licensing, we will set out how we 

will ensure property standards and conditions will be improved as part of the new 
licensing regime. 

 It is anticipated that landlords will change occupancy numbers in order to evade 
licensing. This factor will be taken into account when determining inspection 
criteria and courses of action.  

 Cost and recovery of the new licensing regime will be forecasted. 
 We will align our service and advice with planning and article 4 direction, including 

the setting up of a working group and the formulation of a policy document as 
requested by members at the last Planning Committee meeting, to ensure we are 
giving a one Council 
[...]
pplication costing in the region of £2500, savings of over £9500 to 
the local authority were achieved, via using greater incentives like cash deposits.  
From 1 December 2017 the rent deposit scheme and budgets are managed by 
Wolverhampton Homes so any additional incentives can be offered via the new housing 
options service on a case by case basis. 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

7.6 Recommendation 2: (B) engagement with the sector to include the setting up of a 
Private Sector Housing Forum, to comprise of councillor representatives, estate 
agents, landlords, tenants, client side representatives and community/charity 
groups such as Citizens Advice with the aim of the Forum to improve standards in 
the private rented housing sector; 

7.7 A Private Sector Housing Forum was set up following Scrutiny. To date two well attended 
and successful events have been held, on the 7th of December 2017 and then the 15th of 
March 2018; chaired by Councillor Peter Bilson and attended by officers from private 
sector housing, including rent with confidence officers, benefits and revenues, homeless 
services and the private sector leasing scheme from Wolverhampton Homes. 

7.8 A variety of landlords have been in attendance including those already signed up to the 
rent with confidence scheme, as well as those who are not, with varying portfolios of 
properties. Some letting agents also attend. 

7.9 This initiative has proved an excellent way to communicate with landlords. At the last 
meeting landlords were updated with the new changes in law and consulted about the 
new private sector housing and health strategy. 

7.10 Landlords and agents are taking the opportunity to raise their concerns as well as share 
best practise with officers and each other. 

7.11 Meetings are held quarterly.  

7.12 Recommendation 3: (C) publicity of the Rent with Confidence Scheme to include a 
communications and marketing process and plan that enhances the scheme in a 
way that covers all parts of the city, to be drawn up in conjunction with the Private 
Sector Housing Forum referred to in Recommendation (B).

7.13 The rent with confidence team are working with corporate communications to develop a 
plan and maximise the opportunities that exist from using existing channels and 
technology.

7.14 We have been advised by communications to utilise the 50,000-strong reach of 
Wolverhampton Today and 14,000-strong reach of @wolvescouncil.

7.15 We are working with communications to come up with a content planning schedule to 
promote the scheme and increase number of landlords who are aware and sign up. 

7.16 We are working with communications to develop a targeted email approach to keep 
existing members of the RwC scheme informed and interested using gov delivery email 
marketing software. This is inexpensive to use, targeted and directly measurable in terms 
of results. The plan is to provide content monthly on a specially branded RwC template. 
This also allows use of video and other integrated social media. 

7.17 We are planning how to target city landlords currently unknown to the service – meeting 
with corporate communications to identify how to reach, current internal databases, other 
networks etc.

Page 19



This report is PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

7.18 A full communication plan is appended to the report.  

8.0 Questions for Scrutiny to consider

8.1 How often would the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel like to be updated on 
the private sector housing service?

8.2 By what means would the Scrutiny Panel wish to be consulted on the new private sector 
housing and health strategy?

9.0 Financial implications

9.1 There is an existing budget of £40,000 for the rent bond guarantee scheme which has 
not been fully spent because the uptake has slowed down. The relaunch of the scheme 
in collaboration with Rent with Confidence and the Private Sector Housing Forum will 
provide a better offer from landlords
[...]
Families Report Kate Lees - 
Strengthening 
Families 
Partnership 
Manager

Intervention 
People

 Early Help Strategy 2018-2022 Denise 
Williams - 
Head of 
Service Early

14.11.2018 TBC
16.01.2019 TBC
27.03.2019 TBC

Long list of topics - dates for presentation and method of scrutiny to be agreed

1. Supporting Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children – pre-suggested item
2. Mental Health Issues/CAMHS (Emma Bennett/CCG) – pre-suggested item
3. Youth homelessness – pre-suggested item

.  

Work Plan Version: 10/04/2018 15:40am

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Version: 
01/01                            

Page 1 of 4

       

Title: Air Quality Update

Prepared by: John Roseblade Head of City Transport Date: April 2018

Intended audience: Internal   ☒ Partner Organisations   ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐

1.0 Purpose or recommendation

1.1 The purpose of this note is to provide a briefing on Air Quality in the City of Wolverhampton and 
specifically to update the Panel on recent communications and direction from the Department for 
Environment Food and Rural Affairs (Defra). 

2.0 Summary

2.1 It is now well established that certain areas of the UK are failing to meet European Union (EU) 
Standards on Air Quality, specifically relating to levels of Nitrogen Dioxide NO2.

2.2 In Summer last year Defra produced an Air Quality Action Plan mandating certain Councils with the 
worst air pollution problems to formally report on how they propose to meet EU Air Quality 
objectives. At that stage the ‘marginal’ authorities were not included in the plan with Defra happy to 
take a more informal, pragmatic approach on air quality actions.

2.3 Following a further challenge from Client Earth (a charity led action group) the High Court have 
recently issued a judgement stating that the government must take a firmer approach with those 
marginal authorities.  All four Black Country Authorities are included in this definition.

2.4 In March 2018 the government subsequently issued a Ministerial Direction on City of 
Wolverhampton Council requiring the consideration of measures to bring forward compliance with 
the EU directives in the shortest possible time.

3.0 Air quality in Wolverhampton  

3.1 The entire City of Wolverhampton is declared as an Air Quality Management Area due to 
exceedances of the statutory limit for Nitrogen Dioxide NO2. This is predominantly caused by road 
vehicles and is closely associated with the busiest roads within the City.

3.2 Since 2010 the levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) in Wolverhampton have generally been reducing. 
This is largely due to the gradual replacement of vehicles for more modern, cleaner models as well 
as better traffic / bus route flows in the city centre and the reduction of polluting traffic in and around 
the city centre and other hot spot areas. A graph below shows an example of monitored levels over 
the last 16 years.

3.3 There was however a general increase in 2016. There is no evidence that emissions dramatically 
increased in this year and the differences are most likely attributable to weather conditions being 
less conducive to dispersal at this time.

Page 45

Agenda Item No: 7



Version: 
01/01                            

Page 2 of 4

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Roadside
Stafford Road Automatic site
Background

Year

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n 
ug

/m
3

3.4 Defra use a specific Air Quality prediction model called Pollution Climate Mapping (PCM) to predict 
where there may be ongoing Air Quality issues.  This is a fairly course national model designed to 
meet the requirements of the EU Directive.  It is acknowledged by Defra and the High Court that 
there will be discrepancies between this national model and more localised conditions.

3.5 Using the PCM Defra have identified ongoing exceedances of the EU NO2 limit at the following 
[...]
or any buses entering the ring road after 2020/2021.
Highways improvements
Making the most of the large investment opportunities to improve transport and roads, 
recognising where there are clear Air Quality benefits.
Promotion of ultra low emission vehicles 
This includes ongoing programmes to install vehicle charging infrastructure.

6.3 In the interests of transparency City of Wolverhampton Council publishes available data on line at:

http://airquality.wolverhampton.gov.uk/home/googleMapWithForcast

Page 47

http://airquality.wolverhampton.gov.uk/home/googleMapWithForcast


Version: 
01/01                            

Page 4 of 4

Roads in 
exceedance

Census 
ID 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Source apportionment

A4150 28464 49 46 43 41 38.7 22% diesel cars; 12% HGVr; 11% LGV diesel; 10% bus; 5% cars 
petrol; 3% HGVa 

A463 99402 49 46 43 41 38  

A4150 57739 44 42 40 38 36  
A463 99404 43 41 39 37 34  

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Private Sector Housing
	Appendix 1 - Communication Plan

	6 Work Plan
	7 Air Quality



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 26 April 2018

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley

In Attendance
Cllr Peter Bilson (Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing)

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Kate Martin (Service Director of Housing)
Anthony Walker (Homelessness Strategy and External Relations Manager)
John Roseblade (Head of City Transport)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Christopher Haynes, 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal and Cllr Mak Singh.

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Ian Angus declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 5 – Private Housing Sector 
as he was the landlord of a property in the Wolverhampton area.  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  

4 Matters arising
The Chair requested that Officers provide a written update for the next meeting on 
the progress of the recommendations made at the last meeting on Dog Control.

A Councillor in reference to the car parking outside school’s review, referred to an 
article he had read in The Telegraph regarding strict enforcement of parking policy 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

with heavy penalties in a London Borough.  This had been very effective enforcing 
change in parking behaviour outside schools.  

5 Private Sector Housing
The Panel watched a short video from YouTube created by ITV Central News on the 
private housing sector within the Wolverhampton area.  The Chair referred to the 
video as being excellent and demonstrated the good enforcement work which was 
taking place within the City.  

The Service Director of Housing introduced the report on private sector housing.  The 
report provided an update on the progress of the recommendations which the Panel 
had previously given on private housing and a general update on the private housing 
sector. The report considered a number of areas including houses in multiple 
occupation (HMOs), fuel poverty, enforcement, rent with confidence and 
homelessness.  

Several Panel Members raised the point that houses in multiple occupancy were 
becoming more common within Wolverhampton.  This was starting to cause some 
concern.  The Homelessness Strategy and External Relations Manager commented 
that there was a working group on the issue, which included representatives from the 
Police and Fire Service and Public Health.  It was important to make sure HMOs 
were of good quality and properly managed.  Part of the working group’s remit was to 
consider what made a good HMO.  There were common issues with HMOs such as 
car parking.  Changes to legislation meant that from 1 October 2018, all HMOs 
containing 5 or more unrelated people who were sharing amenities would require a 
license and the requirement for 3 or more storeys had been removed.  Consequently, 
an additional 500 properties in the Wolverhampton area would fall within the 
definition.  

The Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing remarked that the Private Housing 
Sector Forum meetings held to date had been successful and well attended.  The 
initiative had improved communication with landlords.  At the last meeting landlords 
had been updated on the changes in the law and had been consulted about the new 
private housing and health strategy.  There was still room for improvement but 
overall he was pleased with the relationships the Council had with Landlords.  

A Member of the Panel stated HMOs in their experience had a poor fire safety 
record.  When the final report on the Grenfell Tower disaster was released the 
current law of a landlord only needing to supply a letter to show they were meeting 
fire regulations could well change.  He recommended a report after June be brought 
back to the Panel and that the Service Director of Housing be invited to a future 
meeting of the Council’s Fire Safety Review Group.  Members agreed to be updated 
biannually on the private sector housing service.  

Resolved: 

A) That the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel receive an update on the 
private housing service biannually.

B) That the Service Director of Housing be invited to a future meeting of the 
Council’s Fire Safety Review Group.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

6 Work Plan
The Chair stated the new private sector housing and health strategy should be added 
to the Work Programme. He also requested WV Active be added to the future Work 
Programme to determine if they were meeting the high targets they had set for 
revenue and driving up membership.    

The Vice-Chair of the Panel had requested prior to the meeting, via the Scrutiny 
Officer, that potholes and the general condition of the roads within Wolverhampton 
be added as a potential item for the future Work Programme.

A Panel Member asked for an item on improving transport be included on the future 
Work Programme.  There were the proposals for the metro and ongoing air quality 
issues.  It was important to ensure there was investment in the Wolverhampton area 
and not just in Birmingham and Coventry.  It was therefore important to set the 
agenda quickly and have well-formed plans to encourage investment.  

The Chair asked for any further suggestions for items for the Work Programme to be 
emailed to the Scrutiny Officer.  The Scrutiny Annual Work Programme Event was 
planned for the 28 June at 5pm.  

7 Air Quality
The Head of City Transport introduced a briefing note on air quality. The latest 
statistics showed that 20,000 - 40,000 premature deaths nationally were linked to 
poor air quality, predominately caused by transport.  Wolverhampton was a densely 
populated city with a road network dating back hundreds of years.  

The Head of City Transport stated that in the Summer of last year DEFRA 
(Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) had produced an Air Quality 
Action Plan mandating certain Councils with the worst air pollution problems to 
formally report on how they proposed to meet EU Air Quality objectives.  At that point 
the marginal authorities had not been included in the plan but following a challenge 
from Client Earth the High Court had issued a judgement stating the Government 
needed to take a stronger approach with the marginal authorities.  The four Black 
Country Authorities were included in the definition.  In March 2018 the Government 
issued a Ministerial Direction on the City of Wolverhampton Council requiring the 
consideration of measures to bring forward compliance with the EU directives in the 
shortest possible time. 

The Head of City Transport stated that the Council were having to complete a 
feasibility study on the roads identified as being the worst offenders for poor air 
quality within Wolverhampton.  It was also key that DEFRA realised some of the 
good work the Council had recently undertaken, including funding £1 million on cycle 
routes, the new metro extension and the potential for a new Wolverhampton to 
Walsall train line.  The new train line would relieve some of the vehicle stress on 
Black Country routes.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Head of City Transport commented that the Council were currently consulting on 
a Bus Quality Partnership for Wolverhampton which was going live in September.  
Within this was included an emissions standard for buses entering the 
Wolverhampton Ring Road.   The Bus Quality Partnership being consulted on 
included meeting Euro 6, the highest standard, by 2020/2021.  There had been some 
complaints from the bus companies regarding having to meet this standard.  Money 
from Central Government was being made available nationally to retro fit certain 
buses to have a higher standard of emissions.  The cost was approximately £15,000 
to £20,000 per bus.  The Government needed to complete the work on 450 buses by 
next year, but there were only five companies in the country with the accreditation to 
complete the work.  Each bus took one day to complete, consequently it would be 
unrealistic for the Council to try and meet Euro 6 targets before 2020/2021.  National 
Express had confirmed they could meet the date stated within the Bus Quality 
Partnership but did not believe they could do it any earlier. 

The Head of City Transport stated there were several other initiatives the Council 
were undertaking which would improve air quality.  These included, the new metro 
extension and significant signal improvements which would reduce queues at traffic 
lights and the possible changing of speed restrictions.   One idea was to reduce the 
40mph speed limit to 30mph on part of the St. David’s Section of the Ring Road, this 
was the road which went underneath the connection to the train station and up to the 
Bilston island.  Work was also ongoing to improve traffic flows and increase capacity 
on the A454.   Members commented that any new speed limits would need to be 
enforced.  The Head of Transport stated that average speed cameras were generally 
effective and were being trialled in the Birmingham area.  An average speed 
cameras provision had been included as part of the Transportation Capital 
Programme which had been approved by Cabinet the previous evening.  It was 
important the Council understood the revenue risk of speed cameras as the Police 
were reluctant to meet any costs.  

A Member commented that there was significant air pollution from the numerous 
waste transfer units.   The Head of City Transport stated there was a legal process in 
place for the Environment Agency to regulate the waste transfer units. The standards 
were getting higher.  The units were supposed to have equipment which continuously 
monitored the pollutants giving an ongoing data record.  The Council were able to 
approach the Environment Agency, if it was believed pollutant limits were being 
exceeded.   The Local Authority regulated some of the lesser polluting processes.  

A Member of the Panel stated he did not believe the Council had the air monitoring 
equipment located in the correct places.  He wanted to see the City of 
Wolverhampton going above and beyond what was required for air quality rather 
than doing the minimum.  The Head of Transport was in agreement that some of the 
air quality monitoring equipment needed to be updated and re-located.  DEFRA had 
offered to give a grant of £50,000 for works associated with improving air quality in 
the City.  Members asked for pressure to be applied on DEFRA to allow some of this 
money to be used on updating the air monitoring equipment.  The Head of City 
Transport commented that real world tests were more beneficial than lab tests.  

The Chair stated that it was important for the Council’s website to contain up to date 
information on air quality, so residents could be correctly informed.  It was also 
important for the website to explain what the Council’s duties were in relation to air 
quality and the steps the Council were taking to address the problem.  He 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

recommended that the website information be reviewed and updated.  He also asked 
for the Council to be as transparent as possible in their dealings with DEFRA.  

Resolved: 

A) That the Council’s website air quality pages be reviewed and updated.  

B) That DEFRA be asked if some grant money could be awarded to the Council 
to update and re-locate the Council’s air monitoring equipment.  

Members complimented the Chair of the Panel for his work in the role, as he was 
stepping down as Chair, after the Local Government elections in May.  

The meeting closed at 7:10pm.  


